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ST. JOSEPH HEALTH SERVICES OF 

RHODE ISLAND, INC., 

 

vs. 

 

ST. JOSEPHS HEALTH SERVICES OF 

RHODE ISLAND RETIREMENT PLAN, as 

amended 

 

 

 

 

No. PC-2017-3856 

 

 

 

NON-PARTY ROMAN CATHOLIC BISHOP OF 

PROVIDENCE, A CORPORATION SOLE’S OBJECTION TO THE  

SPECIAL COUNSEL’S MOTION TO COMPEL COMPLIANCE WITH SUBPOENA  

 

Non-Party Roman Catholic Bishop of Providence, a corporation sole (“RCB”), hereby 

objects to the motion to compel compliance with subpoena (the “Motion”) filed by special counsel to 

the court-appointed receiver for St. Josephs Health Services of Rhode Island Retirement Plan, as 

amended.  In support thereof, RCB relies on the accompanying memorandum and exhibits.  For the 

reasons stated therein, the Motion should be denied.  

Respectfully Submitted, 

NON-PARTY ROMAN CATHOLIC 

BISHOP OF PROVIDENCE, A 

CORPORATION SOLE 
 

By its attorneys, 

 

PARTRIDGE SNOW & HAHN LLP 

 

/s/ Howard A. Merten    

Howard A. Merten (#3171) 

Eugene G. Bernardo II (#6006) 

40 Westminster Street, Suite 1100 

Providence, Rhode Island 02903 

Tel.:  401-861-8200 

Fax:  401-861-8210 

Date: December 1, 2017 hm@psh.com; egb@psh.com;  

Case Number: PC-2017-3856
Filed in Providence/Bristol County Superior Court
Submitted: 12/1/2017 6:47:19 PM
Envelope: 1315235
Reviewer: Lynn G.

mailto:hm@psh.com
mailto:egb@psh.com


 

2 

 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

 

I hereby certify that, on the 1st day of December, 2017: 

  I filed and served this document through the electronic filing system on all parties 

registered therein to receive notice in this case. 

 

Richard J. Land 

rland@crfllp.com 

 

Stephen F. Del Sesto 

sdelsesto@dbslawfirm.com 

sdelsesto@pierceatwood.com 

 

Christopher Callaci 

ccallaci@unap.org 

 

Robert Senville 

Rovert.Senville@gmail.com 

 

Arlene Violet 

genvio@aol.com 

 

Max Wistow 

mw@wistbar.com 

 

The document electronically filed and served is available for viewing and/or downloading 

from the Rhode Island Judiciary’s Electronic Filing System. 

 

 

       /s/ Howard A. Merten 

Elizabeth Wiens 

ewiens@rilaborlaw.com 

Kathryn Enright 

kenright@riag.ri.gov 

Rebecca Tedford Partington 

rpartington@riag.ri.gov 

Jessica D. Rider 

jrider@riag.ri.gov 

Benjamin G. Ledsham 

bledsham@wistbar.com 

 

Stephen P. Sheehan 

sps@wistbar.com 
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